

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)	
)	
v.)	CR. NO. 05-394 (RBW)
)	
I. LEWIS LIBBY,)	<u>Oral Argument Requested</u>
also known as "Scooter Libby,")	
Defendant.)	

**MOTION OF I. LEWIS LIBBY TO COMPEL DISCOVERY OF INFORMATION
REGARDING NEWS REPORTERS AND ORGANIZATIONS**

Theodore V. Wells, Jr.
James L. Brochin
Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton
& Garrison LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
(212) 373-3089

William H. Jeffress, Jr.
Alex Bourelly
Baker Botts LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 639-7751

Joseph A. Tate
Dechert LLP
2929 Arch Street
Cira Centre
Philadelphia, PA 19104

John D. Cline
Jones Day
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel: (415) 626-3939
Fax: (415) 875-5700

January 26, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BACKGROUND	1
A. The Indictment Alleges That Mr. Libby Lied About Conversations with Three Reporters.....	1
B. Mr. Libby’s Requests for Production of Relevant Materials Pertaining to News Reporters and Organizations Have Been Denied	2
C. The Information Sought by This Motion	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Courts In This Circuit Interpret Rule 16 Broadly	6
B. The Discovery Mr. Libby Has Requested is Material to the Preparation of His Defense	8
1. The Indictment Places News Reporters’ Knowledge About Ms. Wilson’s Employment Status Squarely at Issue	8
a. Allegations Concerning Tim Russert.....	9
b. Allegations Concerning Matthew Cooper and Judith Miller.....	11
2. Information About News Reporters’ Sources Is Material to the Preparation of Mr. Libby’s Defense	12
3. The Defense Needs the Requested Discovery To Investigate Whether There Was a Plan to “Punish” Mr. Wilson by Leaking Information about Ms. Wilson to the Press	14
4. The Requested Discovery is Material to the Defense’s Investigation of Whether Ms. Wilson’s Affiliation With the CIA Was Known Outside the Intelligence Community and Whether Such Information Was Regarded as Classified	16
C. The Government’s Cramped Reading of Rule 16 is Wrong As a Matter of Law	18
D. Much of the Information Mr. Libby Has Requested Is Discoverable Under <i>Brady</i>	20

E.	The Government’s Disclosure Obligations Extend to Subpoenas and Agreements to Limit the Scope of Documents or Testimony by Reporters.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	20
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	20
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3096 (Brady Obligations)</i> , 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	20
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	20
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2002).....	22
<i>United States v. George</i> , 786 F. Supp. 11 (D.D.C. 1991).....	7
<i>United States v. Lloyd</i> , 992 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	7
* <i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 132 F.3d 63 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	6-8, 16
<i>United States v. Paxson</i> , 861 F.2d 730 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 727 F. Supp. 1470 (D.D.C. 1989).....	7
* <i>United States v. Safavian</i> , No. Crim. 05-0375 (PLF), --- F.R.D. ---, 2005 WL 3529834 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sudikoff</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (C.D.Cal. 1999)	21

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17	6, 22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 26.2.....	23
